

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-676**

A RESOLUTION OF EXPRESSING COLLECTIVE GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION TO THE HONORABLE ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI FOR THIS EXEMPLARY PERFORMANCE, DEDICATED SERVICE AND VISIONARY LEADERSHIP FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS AS ELECTED CITY MAYOR THAT BROUGHT ABOUT UNPRECEDENTED GROWTH AND PROGRESS IN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA, THEREBY LAYING THE FOUNDATION FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PRESENT AND FUTURE GENERATIONS OF MUNTINLUPEÑOS

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, the Honorable Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi first entered politics in 1986 when he was appointed *Officer-In-Charge Vice Mayor* of the then Municipality during the time of form President Corazon C. Aquino;

WHEREAS, he was first elected as Vice-Mayor January 1988, together with former Mayor Ignacio R. Buny®

WHEREAS, he was re-elected for three consecutive terms as Vice-Mayor in 1992 and 1995 until he finished his terms in June 1998;

WHEREAS, he was first elected as Mayor of the City of Muntinlupa in May 1998 and was reelected for the next two terms in the 2001 and 2004 local election;

WHEREAS, he was again reelected as Mayor in the 2013 local election and was reelected for the next two terms in the 2016 and 2019 local elections;

WHEREAS, during his term as Mayor adopted a vision for the City of Muntinlupa which was adopted by the various stakeholders of the City, to wit:







A Second



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-676

### VISION

WE ENVISION MUNTINLUPA CITY
AS ONE OF THE LEADING INVESTMENT HUBS IN THE COUNTRY,
WITH EDUCATED, HEALTHY AND GOD-LOVING PEOPLE
LIVING PEACEFULLY AND SECURELY IN A CLIMATE CHANGE-ADAPTIVE
AND DISASTER-RESILIENT COMMUNITY,
UNDER THE RULE OF TRANSPARENT,
CARING AND ACCOUNTABLE LEADERSHIP

WHEREAS, during his last three consecutive terms as Chief Executive the Honorable Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi implements programs, projects and activities that pursued the aforementioned vision;

WHEREAS, during his term as City Mayor, the City became a recipient of various prestigious awards such as:

- a) "Seal of Good Local Governance" by the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) in 2015 and 2019
- b) "Most Business-Friendly LGU" by the Philippine Chamber of Commerce and Industry in 2017 and 2018 and a special citation in 2019
- c) "Model Local Chief Executive Award" by the Association of Local Colleges and Universities and the Commission on Higher Education
- d) Good Financial Housekeeping for FY 2019 (2020) by the Department of Interior and local Government
- e) Gawad Jose Rizal Award (2020) and Gawad Bayanihan Award (2020) by the Department of Health Philippine Blood Center
- f) Citation, National Anti-Drug Abuse Council (ADAC) Performance (2019) by the Department of Interior and local Government
- g) Rank 1 Local Revenue Collection from Economic Enterprises (2019) by the Department of Finance-Bureau of Local Government Finance (DOF-BLGF)
- h) Seal of Good Governance (2019) by the Department of Interior and local Government
- i) Seal of Child Friendly Local Governance (2019), Best in Rabies Prevention and Control Program and Best in National Voluntary Blood Services Program by the Department of Health – Metro Manila Center for Health Development
- j) Red Orchid Award Muntinlupa LGU and Red Orchid Award OsMun (2019) by the Department of Health
- k) Special Citation, Most Business Friendly LGU (2019) On the 45<sup>th</sup> Philippine Business Conference and Expo – Philippine Chamber of Commerce and Industry







T

4

2



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-676

> I) Certificate of Quality Nutrition Program (2019), Regional Outstanding Barangay Nutrition Scholar (Ms. Alicia Tanabe, Alabang), Best in Nutrition Program Documentation (2019), Best In LGU in Nutrition in Emergencies Initiatives (2019), Music Video Contest Grand Prize (2019) and Regional Webby Award 2<sup>nd</sup> Runnerup (2019) by the Department of Health on 2019 Regional nutrition Awarding Ceremony

> m) Best Packaging and Labelling Innovation (2019) – Dielles Apiary and Meadery Inc., Small Enterprises Technology Upgrading Program (2019) - Dielles Apiary and Meadery Inc. and Community Empowerment thru Science and Technology or CEST Program (2019) – Southville 3 Home-based Procedure Association Inc. By the Department of Science and Technology

n) Gawad Pilak (2019) by the Land Bank of the Philippines

o) Jose Rizal Award (2019) Department of Health, Philippine Blood Center

p) Champion (2019) – Global High School Category, East Asia & Pacific Bracket, Muntinlupa National High School on Zayed Sustainability Prize

q) "Ideal" Status Marker (2019) by the Department of Interior and Local Government in 2017 Anti-Drug Abuse Council Audit ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management System Certification

WHEREAS, such achievements and performance deserve to be recognized and appreciated;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to express collective gratitude and appreciation to the *Honorable Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi* for this exemplary performance, dedicated service and visionary leadership for three consecutive terms as elected city mayor that brought about unprecedented growth and progress in the City of Muntinlupa, thereby laying the foundation for sustainable development for the benefit of the present and future generations of Muntinlupeños

ADOPTED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sanggunian Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022, on its 152 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

1/

CENTENNIAL CELE RATION



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4

Resolution No. 2022-676

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES
Member

COUN. TING NEFES

COUN. LOUISITO

Member

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

ARCIAGA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ESTRELLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN TABAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KENICHED. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 5 Resolution No. 2022-676

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA O Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer







